

No. 20-109

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SCOTT SCHWAB, SECRETARY OF STATE OF KANSAS,
Petitioner,

v.

STEVEN WAYNE FISH, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* HONEST ELECTIONS
PROJECT IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

TYLER R. GREEN
Counsel of Record
TIFFANY H. BATES
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
222 S. Main Street, 5th Floor
Salt Lake City, UT 84101
(703) 243-9423
tyler@consovoymccarthy.com

September 2, 2020
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Honest Elections Project*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

STATEMENT OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
INTEREST.....1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT.....1

ARGUMENT.....3

I. The Court should grant the petition to
confirm that *Anderson-Burdick* balancing
does not hinge on a state voting law’s
unique impact on individual voters3

A. Under *Anderson-Burdick*, states
may adopt neutral rules to ensure
fair and orderly elections3

B. *Crawford’s* two-plurality majority
raises questions about *Anderson-
Burdick’s* burden inquiry6

C. Allowing courts to consider
individual impacts in *Anderson-
Burdick* balancing would contravene
this Court’s election and equal-
protection precedents8

CONCLUSION14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Buckley v. Am. Const. Law Found.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999).....	13
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clarno v. People Not Politicians</i> , No. 20A21, — S. Ct. —, 2020 WL 4589742 (S. Ct. Aug. 11, 2020).....	13
<i>Clingman v. Beaver</i> , 544 U.S. 581 (2005).....	9, 12
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Daunt v. Benson</i> , 956 F.3d 396 (6th Cir. 2020).....	5, 13
<i>Little v. Reclaim Idaho</i> , No. 20A18, — S. Ct. —, 2020 WL 4360897 (S. Ct. July 30, 2020)	13
<i>Merrill v. People First of Ala.</i> , No. 19A1063, — S. Ct. —, 2020 WL 3604049 (S. Ct. Aug. 7, 2020).....	12

<i>Norman v. Reed</i> , 502 U.S. 279 (1992).....	5
<i>Republican Nat'l Comm. v. Democratic Nat'l Comm.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1205 (2020).....	12
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974).....	4
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997).....	9
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976).....	7
<i>Wesbury v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964).....	4
Constitution and Statutes	
U.S. Const., art. I, §4.....	3
Kan. Stat. Ann. §25-2309(l)(1)-(13)	1, 10
Other Authorities	
Edward B. Foley, <i>Voting Rules & Constitutional Law</i> , 81 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1836 (2013).....	5, 13, 14
Derek T. Muller, <i>The Fundamental Weakness of Flabby Balancing Tests in Federal Election Law Litigation, Excess of Democracy</i> (Apr. 20, 2020), bit.ly/34C8MwX	5
